

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

JEFFREY MOATS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION  
ADMINISTRATION BOARD,  
a federal administrative agency;  
TODD M. HARPER, KYLE S.  
HAUPTMAN, AND RODNEY E.  
HOOD, in their official capacity as  
Members of the National Credit  
Union Administration Board; and  
JENNIFER WHANG, in her  
official capacity as an Administrative  
Law Judge and Inferior Officer of the  
United States,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-147

Assigned to:

Hon. Jeffrey V. Brown

Oral Argument Requested  
(Per LR7.5.A)

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED  
(1) REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;  
(2) OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Glossary .....	vii
Argument.....	1
I.    Removal Protections for NCUA ALJs Violate Article II.....	1
A. At Least Two Layers of Removal Protection for ALJ Whang Violates Article II.....	1
B. <i>Collins II</i> Does Not Govern Here .....	5
II.   NCUA Agency Adjudication Violates the Seventh Amendment.....	8
III.  Administratively Proceeding Against Mr. Moats Deprives Him of the Due Process of Law .....	11
IV.  NCUA’s Agency Adjudication Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	15
A. NCUA Has the Unfettered Choice to Sue Mr. Moats in Federal District Court or in Its Home Tribunal .....	15
B. NCUA’s Decision to Proceed Administratively Against Mr. Moats Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	19
V.   This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction and Mr. Moats’s Claims Are Ripe .....	21
A. This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	21
B. This Case Is Ripe .....	25
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Service.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akin v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 950 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	16
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	12–13
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	24
<i>Collins v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 6630307 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023) ( <i>Collins IV</i> ) .....	5, 7
<i>Collins v. Lew</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D. Tex. 2022) ( <i>Collins III</i> ) .....	5, 7
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) ( <i>Collins I</i> ).....	5–6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) ( <i>Collins II</i> ).....	5–8, 23
<i>Community Financial Services Ass’n v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Doolittle v. NCUA</i> , 992 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>First City Bank v. NCUA</i> , 111 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 22
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022).....	18

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 18

*Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg*,  
 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... 9, 13

*Hayburn’s Case*, 2 U.S. 408 (1792)..... 16

*Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey*,  
 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 18

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 18

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....4

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 1, 3

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....8

*Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.  
 Marathon Pipe Line Co.*, 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 14

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 13, 16

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 26

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.*,  
 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 25–26

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 22–23

*United States v. Fisher*,  
 6 U.S. 358 (1805)..... 18

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 18

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 11–12

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 18

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 11–12, 14  
 U.S. Const. amend. VII..... 8, 10  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9..... 15, 19  
 U.S. Const. art. II..... 1, 3, 5, 24  
 U.S. Const. art. III .....*passim*  
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 15, 19  
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 ..... 15, 18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) .....4  
 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....4  
 12 U.S.C. § 1786.....*passim*  
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(e).....9  
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(g) .....9  
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(j)(2)..... 18  
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k) .....9  
 12 U.S.C. § 1786(k)(1)..... 21–22, 24–25  
 12 U.S.C. § 1789(a)(4)..... 3–4  
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i) ..... 24  
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)..... 22  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....*passim*

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 747.16..... 11  
 12 C.F.R. § 747.36(a)(3) ..... 11  
 12 C.F.R. § 747.100(a)–(b) ..... 11

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

III Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* .....9

Bernick, Evan, *Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?*, 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018) ..... 17

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (Deluxe 11th ed. 2019) .....4

Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W.,  
*Due Process as Separation of Powers*,  
 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012) ..... 14, 17

Lawson, Gary, *Take the Fifth ... Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process of Law Clause*, 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611 (2018)..... 17

NCUA Board Action Bulletin, Proposed Rule Would Change Appraisal Requirement Threshold, Exempt Some Transactions, 2018 WL 9960807 (Sept. 20, 2018).....3

Nelson, Caleb, *Adjudication in the Political Branches*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) ..... 14

Office of Financial Institution Adjudication, OFIA, *Our Judges*, <https://www.ofia.gov/who-we-are/our-judges.html>.....4

Plaintiff’s Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Collins v. FHFA (Collins II)*, No. 4:16-cv-03113, 2016 WL 6158956 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2016) .....6
